

No. 12-1078

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Kathy Roberts  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
870 Market Street  
Suite 680  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steven H. Schulman  
James E. Tysse  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com

*Counsel for Bashe Abdi  
Yousuf, et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 7  
I. THERE ARE JURISDICTIONAL AND  
PROCEDURAL BARRIERS TO CERTIORARI  
REVIEW. .... 8  
II. THERE IS NO RELEVANT CIRCUIT  
CONFLICT ..... 12  
A. No Circuit’s Law Supports Petitioner’s  
Position..... 12  
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct  
And Consistent With Other Circuits ..... 15  
1. *There is no conflict*..... 15  
2. *The Fourth Circuit’s decision was  
proper*..... 18  
3. *Certiorari briefing is not the place to  
introduce new evidence*..... 20  
CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	20
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T &amp; K. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	11
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	1, 8
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	8, 9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	10
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 493 F. App’x 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1637 (2013) .....	16

<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	10
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	11
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 49 (2009) .....	2
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	3, 12, 14, 19
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	15

<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) .....	15
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....	9
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	10
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	21

**STATUTES:**

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	2
§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 9
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Provisional Constitution of the Federal  
Republic of Somalia Aug. 1, 2012, Article  
136(2), *available at*  
[http://unpos.unmissions.org/  
LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=CqsW6PVY-  
C4%3D&tabid=9708&language=en-US](http://unpos.unmissions.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=CqsW6PVY-C4%3D&tabid=9708&language=en-US) ..... 21

*Somalia: Parliament to 'Review' Federal  
Constitution*, ALLAFRICA.COM, MAR. 9, 2013,  
[http://allafrica.com/stories/201303100128.ht  
ml](http://allafrica.com/stories/201303100128.html) ..... 21

STERN & GRESSMAN, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE  
(9th ed. 2007)..... 11, 12
